

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/22/2021 11:28 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 1002319
Court of Appeals Court No. 808354
King Co. Superior Court Cause No. 10-2-34403-9 SEA

WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

CHANNARY HOR,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,

vs.

CITY OF SEATTLE, et al.,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent.

HOR'S RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW
AND CROSS PETITION

James L. Holman
WSBA #6799
Colleen Durkin Peterson
WSBA #45187
Holman Law, PLLC
4041 Ruston Way, Ste. 101
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 627-1866

George M. Ahrend
WSBA #25160
Ahrend Law Firm PLLC
P.O. Box 816
457 1st Ave. NW
Ephrata, WA 98823
(509) 764-9000

Co-Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER..... 1

COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

ARGUMENT 7

 A. Under CR 60, the instrumental values of finality and judicial economy are subordinate to the ultimate value of justice, especially where the underlying proceeding is tainted by perjury and other misconduct. This Court should accept review to grant Hor relief from judgment because the only evidence in the record shows that Officer Grant was pressured to perjure himself, and did in fact perjure himself, regarding the existence of a pursuit, which was admittedly the “crux” and “center piece” of this negligent pursuit case. The City, Grant’s Estate, and Officer Thorpe did not submit any contrary evidence, so there is no reason to remand for anything other than a new trial on the merits. Review is warranted under RAP 13.4(b)(4) because this issue implicates the integrity and legitimacy of the judicial system..... 7

 B. Contrary to the City, there is no conflict between the decision below and this Court’s decision in *Erickson* regarding application of ER 801(d)(1) to wrongful death and survival actions, and this issue does not satisfy the criteria for review..... 15

C. If the Court accepts review of any evidentiary issue, the Court should confirm that statements against interest are admissible in civil cases under ER 804(b)(3) without the additional “trustworthiness” analysis required by the rule and the Confrontation Clause in criminal cases. 21

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aiken v. Aiken</i> , 187 Wn.2d 491, 387 P.3d 680 (2017).....	23
<i>Beck v. Dye</i> , 200 Wash. 1, 92 P.2d 1113 (1939)	14
<i>Boyd v. Sibold</i> , 7 Wn. 2d 279, 109 P.2d 535 (1941).....	20
<i>Coogan v. Borg-Warner Morse Tec Inc.</i> , 197 Wn.2d 790, 490 P.3d 200 (2021).....	10-11
<i>Doneen v. Doneen</i> , 134 Wash. 271, 235 P. 797 (1925)	18
<i>Erickson v. Robert F. Kerr, M.D., P.S., Inc.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 183, 883 P.2d 313 (1994).....	15, 18, 20
<i>Estate of Miller</i> , 134 Wash. App. 885, 143 P.3d 315 (2006).....	15, 19-20
<i>Gray v. Goodson</i> , 61 Wn.2d 319, 378 P.2d 413 (1963).....	19
<i>Hannigan v. Novak</i> , noted at 197 Wn. App. 1017, 2016 WL 7379259 (Wn. App., Div. 2, Dec. 20, 2016).....	9

Hor v. Seattle,
— Wn. App. —, 477 P.3d 514 (2020),
amended on reconsideration, — Wn. App. —,
493 P.3d 151 (2021)..... 1, 6, 15, 23

Hor v. Seattle,
noted at 189 Wn. App. 1016, 2015 WL 4610822
(Aug. 3, 2015), *rev. denied*, 185 Wn. 2d 1009,
366 P.3d 1245 (2016)..... 4

In re Marriage of Himes,
136 Wn. 2d 707, 965 P.2d 1087 (1998)..... 10

In re Marriage of Mahalingam,
21 Wn. App. 228, 584 P.2d 971 (1978)..... 10

In re Ross,
45 Wash.2d 654, 277 P.2d 335 (1954) 13

Loungry v. Lillie,
149 Wash. 316, 270 P. 1029 (1928) 18

Mitchell v. Washington State Inst. of Pub. Policy,
153 Wn. App. 803, 225 P.3d 280 (2009),
rev. denied, 169 Wn.2d 1012 (2010) 9, 11

Nirk v. City of Kent Civil Serv. Comm’n,
30 Wn. App. 214, 633 P.2d 118, *rev. denied*,
96 Wn. 2d 1023 (1981) 12-13

Otani ex rel. Shigaki v. Broudy,
151 Wn. 2d 750, 92 P.3d 192 (2004)..... 20

<i>Peoples State Bank v. Hickey</i> , 55 Wn. App. 367, 777 P.2d 1056, <i>rev. denied</i> , 113 Wn. 2d 1029 (1989)	10
<i>Plath v. Mullins</i> , 87 Wash. 403, 151 P. 811 (1915).....	18
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 123 Wn. App. 320, 96 P.3d 420 (2004), <i>rev. denied</i> , 155 Wn. 2d 1002 (2005)	11
<i>Shandola v. Henry</i> , 198 Wn. App. 889, 396 P.3d 395 (2017)	8
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 127 Wn. App. 862, 113 P.3d 511 (2005), <i>rev. denied</i> , 156 Wn. 2d 1014 (2006).....	17
<i>State v. McDaniel</i> , 155 Wn. App. 829, 230 P.3d 245, <i>rev. denied</i> , 169 Wn. 2d 1027 (2010)	17
<i>State v. O'Connor</i> , 119 Wn. App. 530, 81 P.3d 161 (2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 155 Wn. 2d 335, 119 P.3d 806 (2005).....	16
<i>State v. Pavlik</i> , 165 Wn. App. 645, 268 P.3d 986 (2011), <i>rev. denied</i> , 174 Wn. 2d 1009 (2012)	17
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000).....	22

<i>Taylor v. Cessna Aircraft Co., Inc.</i> , 39 Wn. App. 828, 696 P.2d 28, <i>rev. denied</i> , 103 Wn. 2d 1040 (1985)	11
<i>Yankee v. Jerome-Pierre</i> , 2019 WL 1112463 (Wn. App., Div. 1, Mar. 11, 2019) ...	9
<i>Zapon Co. v. Bryant</i> , 156 Wash. 161, 286 P. 282 (1930)	10

Statutes, Rules & Regulations

Ch. 5.45 RCW	17
CR 60.....	6-7
CR 60(b).....	8-9
CR 60(b)(4)	1, 8-11
ER 603	12
ER 801(d)(1).....	15
ER 801(d)(2)(i).....	1, 6, 15-16
ER 803(a)(6).....	17
ER 803(a)(16).....	17
ER 804(b)(3).....	2, 6, 21, 23
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	7, 15
RAP 18.17	24

RCW 9A.72.020(1)	2
RCW 9A.72.040(1)	2
RCW 4.20.046.....	19
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	22
Washington Constitution, Art. I, § 6.....	12

Other Authorities

4 Wash. Prac., Rules Practice (6th ed.).....	9
5 Wash. Prac., Evidence Law & Practice (6th ed.)	16
5B Wash. Prac., Evidence Law & Practice (6th ed.)	14, 16-17
5C Wash. Prac., Evidence Law & Practice (6th ed.)	17, 22
